## INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

of May , 2003, by and between the CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City", and the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County".

WHEREAS, the City and the County have determined it to be in the best interests of the citizens of Fernandina Beach and Nassau County to coordinate the efforts of the City and the County in planning for transportation impacts of new development within the Amelia Island Planning District (AIPD); and

WHEREAS, the City and the County agree that the collection of Transportation Impact Fees should be accomplished as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the comprehensive land use plans of both the City and the County encourage intergovernmental coordination to maximize the efficient use of resources; and

WHEREAS, the County has passed Ordinance 2000-23, which provides for collection by the City of transportation impact fees within its district.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the County agree as follows:

- 1. TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES Pursuant to Nassau County Ordinance 2000-23, as amended, known as the "Impact Fee Ordinance", transportation impact fees for Benefit District 501, the incorporated City of Fernandina Beach, shall be collected within the District.
- The City shall collect the Transportation Impact Fees required pursuant to Nassau County Ordinance No. 2000-23 at the time a building permit is issued. The City on a monthly basis shall provide to the County Building Official:
- a. A list of each fee collected, or if not collected, the reason(s) for non-collection; and
  - b. The permit number issued; and
- c. Documentation of the square footage of the proposed development; and
  - d. The calculation of the fee; and

All Transportation Impact Fees collected shall be provided to the Clerk of the Court. The report sent to the County Building Official shall contain a copy of the remittance. All Transportation Impact Fees shall be deposited into the Nassau County Impact Fee Trust Fund for use in Benefit District 501, the incorporated City of Fernandina Beach.

- 3. **SEVERABILITY** If any section, clause, or provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall be construed as not having contained said section, clause, or provision, and shall not be affected by said holding.
- 4. NO AGENCY Nothing contained herein shall be construed to constitute either of the parties, nor any of its agents or employees, as the agent of the other.
- 5. **TERM** This Agreement shall continue in effect until terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other.
- 6. **AUTHORITY** Each of the parties represents to the other that the execution of this Agreement has been duly and properly authorized by the governing bodies of each of the parties, and each has full authority to execute the

same through its representatives whose signatures appear below.

7. FILING - This Interlocal Agreement shall be filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Nassau County, Florida, prior to its effective date, in accordance with Florida Statutes, Section 163.01(11).

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

uku Sam

VICKIE SAMUS
Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J.M. "CHTP" OXLEY, JR.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S MILLIA

CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH

JOE GERRITY

11 5/20/03/

Its: Commissioner-Mayor

ATTEST:

CASSANDRA D. MITHCELL

CASSANDRA P. MITHCELH

Its: City Clerk

Approved as to form by the

City Attorney

DEBRA BRAGA 5/14/03

 ${\tt h/anne/agreements/interlocal-agmt-transportation}$ 



May 21, 2003

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners J. M. "Chip" Oxley, Jr. Ex-Officio Clerk Post Office Box 1010 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010

RE: Collection Transportation Impact Fees

Dear Mr. Oxley:

Please find enclosed two original copies of the Interlocal Agreement between Nassau County and the City of Fernandina Beach for the Collection of Transportation Impact fees as approved by the City Commission on May 20, 2003.

Please return an original Agreement for our files after your completion.

Sincerely,

CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH

Cassandra P. Mitchel City Clerk

Enclosure

Nick Deonas Ansley Acree Vickie Samus Floyd L. Vanzant Marianne Marshall Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 2 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 3 Yulee Dist. No. 4 Hilliard Dist. No. 5 Callahan

> J. M. "Chip" OXLEY, JR. Ex-Officio Clerk

MICHAEL S. MULLIN County Attorney

Ms. Cassandra Mitchell City Clerk City of Fernandina Beach 204 Ash Street

Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

RE: Collection Transportation Impact Fees

Dear Cassandra:

June 13, 2003

Enclosed please find one original of the Interlocal Agreement between Nassau County and the City of Fernandina Beach for the collection of Transportation Impact Fees, as approved by the Board of County Commissioners in Regular Session of June 11, 2003.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

J. M. "Chip" Oxley, Jr.

Ex-Officio Clerk

JMO:jb